Out of these, the researcher took 10 % of passengers from each bus and asked these 

individuals to fill in the questionnaire. Six passengers from each sampled bus multiplied 

by eight buses and again multiplied by four routes at two survey seasons, i.e. 

6*8*4*2=384. In this survey, three hundred and eighty-four of total passengers were 

addressed. Of these, only 241 questionnaires (63%) were fully completed and used for 

this analysis and the rest 37% were rejected because they were uncompleted. The target 

population or users of buses, operators and passengers, are homogeneous in their